F1 EMERGENCY BILL 0lr1768

By: Prince George's County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: March 1, 2010 Assigned to: Rules and Executive Nominations

## A BILL ENTITLED

4		•
1	ANACT	concerning
_	11111101	COLLECTION

2

8 9

10 11

12

13

1415

16

## Prince George's County - Maintenance of Effort Waiver

3 **PG 428–10** 

FOR the purpose of waiving the maintenance of effort provisions in law for a certain fiscal year for Prince George's County; making this Act an emergency measure; and generally relating to the maintenance of effort requirement of Prince George's County.

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That notwithstanding any other provision of law, for fiscal year 2010 only, Prince George's County is not required to comply with the maintenance of effort provisions of § 5–202(d) of the Education Article.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act is an emergency measure, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health or safety, has been passed by a yea and nay vote supported by three—fifths of all the members elected to each of the two Houses of the General Assembly, and shall take effect from the date it is enacted.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

